

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA ACTING DIRECTOR

August 8, 2023

Theresa and Randell Huston 2479 Hadden Muskegon, MI 49441

RE: License #:	AF610395832
	Glenside Manor AFC
	2479 Hadden
	Muskegon, MI 49441

Dear Theresa and Randell:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. You have submitted an acceptable written corrective action plan addressing the violations cited in the report. To verify your implementation and compliance with this corrective action plan:

- You are to submit documentation of compliance.
- You submitted an acceptable Statement of Correction.
- An on-site inspection will be conducted.

Please contact me with any questions. If I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (616) 356-0100.

Sincerely, Elizabeth Elliott

Elizabeth Elliott, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 901-0585

#### MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

# I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF610395832			
Licensee Name:	Theresa Huston and Randell Huston			
Licensee Address:	2479 Hadden			
	Muskegon, MI 49441			
Licensee Telephone #:	(231) 759-0453			
Licensee/Licensee Designee:	N/A			
Administrator:	N/A			
Nome of Eacility	Glenside Manor AFC			
Name of Facility:				
Facility Address:	2479 Hadden			
Tacinty Address.	Muskegon, MI 49441			
Facility Telephone #:	(231) 759-0453			
Original Issuance Date:	02/11/2019			
Capacity:	6			
Program Type:	MENTALLY ILL			
	AGED			

# **II. METHODS OF INSPECTION**

Dat	e of On-site Inspection(s):	08/03/2	2023
Dat	e of Bureau of Fire Services Inspection if app	licable:	N/A
Dat	e of Health Authority Inspection if applicable:	N/A	
No.	of staff interviewed and/or observed of residents interviewed and/or observed of others interviewed 2 Role: Randy&	Theresa	0 3 a Huston
•	Medication pass / simulated pass observed? At the time of the renewal inspection, reside administration. A review of resident medicat Medication(s) and medication record(s) revie	nt medio ions and	cations were not due for I the MAR was conducted.
•	Resident funds and associated documents r Yes $\boxtimes$ No $\square$ If no, explain. Meal preparation / service observed? Yes		
•	Fire drills reviewed? Yes $\boxtimes$ No $\square$ If no, e	xplain.	
•	Fire safety equipment and practices observe	ed? Yes	s 🖂 No 🗌 If no, explain.
•	E-scores reviewed? (Special Certification Or If no, explain. Water temperatures checked? Yes 🛛 No [	• ,	
•	Incident report follow-up? Yes $igtimes$ No $igcup$ If	no, exp	lain.
•	Corrective action plan compliance verified? 438.4, 426.19 (repeat), 421.3, 407.6, 405.3 Number of excluded employees followed-up	N/A 🗍 ?	N/A 🖂
٠	Variances? Yes 🗌 (please explain) No 🗌	N/A 🖂	

# **III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS**

R 400.1424	Environmental health.
	(4) Effective measures shall be taken to protect against the entrance of vermin into the home and against the breeding or presence of vermin on the premises.
observed a few	was past and present evidence of bed bugs on resident bedding. I live bed bugs in Resident A & B's rooms. No other live bed bugs in Resident rooms.
Diatomaceous I stated she will	ly Huston stated he uses a powder treatment called Earth and a spray treatment called Eco Avenger. Theresa Huston consult with a pest control specialist on how to take more res against bed bugs and how to maintain once they are gone.
R 400.1426	Maintenance of premises.
	(1) The premises shall be maintained in a clean and safe condition.
Finding: The gr	rounds around the house need to be maintained.
There is an ope	ning in the kitchen ceiling where a light fixture is missing.
grounds, they a	ly Huston stated they will continue to work on the outside re getting a new roof on the house, garage, and carport in the veeks. Mr. Huston stated the light in the kitchen will be replaced ible.
A corrective acti	ion plan was requested and approved on 08/03/2023. It is expected
	ve action plan be implemented within the specified time frames as approved plan. A follow-up evaluation may be made to verify

I conducted an exit conference with Randy and Theresa Huston on 08/03/2023. They stated they will continue to treat the home for bed bugs and are committed to maintaining the premises both inside and outside of the house. An onsite CAP verification will be conducted.

# IV. RECOMMENDATION

An acceptable corrective action plan has been received. Renewal of the license is recommended.

Elizabeth Elliott

08/08/2023

Elizabeth Elliott Licensing Consultant Date